"THE BLITZ"
Written by
Morrie Ruvinsky
Production #95412
Highlander
Filmline International Highlander
November 2, 1995 Final Shooting Script
95412        "The Blitz"          Final Shooting Script 11/2/95

   /SUBWAY LANDING
SAVOY HOTEL BAR - LONDON - 1940
HOTEL ROOM - LONDON -1940
STAIRWELL - LONDON - 1940
EXTERIORS
MACLEOD'S VICTORIAN
AERIAL VIEW OF DISASTER AREA (STOCK)
STREET/SUBWAY ENTRANCE
SAVOY HOTEL ROOF - LONDON 1940
STREETS OF LONDON - 1940
WOODS
HIGHLANDER
"The Blitz"
TEASER
FADE IN:
1201 1201EXT.  AERIAL VIEW OF DISASTER AREA (STOCK SHOT) -  DAY
Smoke and rubble as seen from above, with the close by
deafening THUKA-THUKA-THUKA of the helicopter blades.  We
can barely hear:
CHOPPER REPORTER (V.O.)
(shouting to be heard)
... and it looks like a war zone
down there.  According to Water and
Power, a gas main under one of the
city's busiest subway stations has
exploded.  We already have three
confirmed dead and thirty-eight
injured.  This couldn't have come at
a worse time for --
1202 1202EXT.  STREET/SUBWAY ENTRANCE - DAY
Down on the street, the chaos is even more pressing and
terrible.  The cacophony of disaster, including the noisy
helicopters circling above, is so intense people can barely
hear themselves.

Where are you going?
ANNE
I'm the doctor, remember.
MIKE
A pregnant one.
ANNE
I work ER.
(patting her tummy)
She might as well start getting used
to it.
That's all the encouragement they need from each other.
Anne looks around.  No one's watching.
Mike nods.
ANNE & MIKE
move past the barricades and start down into the station.
1203 1203INT. WRECKED STATION - DAY
Anne and Mike move into the wrecked station.
It's dark, the air filled with dust.
TWO BUSINESSMEN
lie at the foot of the stairs.

95412       "The Blitz"      6.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1203 CONTINUED: (3) 1203
MIKE (CONT'D)
(beat)
You gotta get outta here...  Now...
GO!  GO!
Anne looks back toward the stairs where
ANNE'S POV
the ceiling and walls have caved in in the last shaker.
They're trapped.
FADE OUT.
END OF TEASER
95412       "The Blitz"      7.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
ACT ONE
FADE IN:
1204 1204EXT.  MACLEOD'S VICTORIAN - DAY
Freshly painted, curtains in the windows, the house looks
homey and welcoming.  Macleod and Richie are putting on the
finishing touches.  The RADIO plays in the background.
RICHIE

1204 CONTINUED: 1204
CHOPPER REPORTER (V.O.) (CONT'D)
(filter)
... and reports from the ground are
telling us that a rescue team led by
Dr. Anne Lindsey from County General
ER is trapped inside.
MACLEOD
reacts.  He drops everything and rushes off.
RICHIE
takes a surprised beat and then goes after him.
RICHIE (CONT'D)
What?
MACLEOD
Anne.
1205 1205EXT. STREET/SUBWAY ENTRANCE - DAY
An AMBULANCE pulls away, SIREN screaming as MacLeod and Richie
arrive on the scene.
Rescue operations have intensified and the disaster site is
ruled by barely controlled panic.
Several Rescue Workers rush by in front of Mac.
MAN, DAZED AND MOURNING
sits with his back against the wall of a building.
SEVERAL WOMEN SOBBING
with relief at their rescue are huddled around a Red Cross
worker.
ANGLE MACLEOD
all of this too familiar to him.
Off the RED CROSS on a first aid kit we --
TRANSITION TO:
1206 1206INT. SAVOY HOTEL BAR - LONDON - 1940 - NIGHT
A RED CROSS Bandanna on a uniformed arm.
(CONTINUED)
95412       "The Blitz"      9.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1206 CONTINUED: 1206

MacLeod shrugs.
DIANE (CONT'D)
Of course you do, I'm sure it's one
of the first things they teach you
in ... in... what part is this, Cloak
or Dagger?
MACLEOD
It's just a radio.  How hard could
it be?
DIANE
Alright, you can help, but I still
don't buy that stuff about Somerset
and the horses.
She gives him a peck on the check and resumes gathering up
cable.
1207 1207EXT. SAVOY HOTEL ROOF - LONDON - 1940 - NIGHT
INSERT: London (STOCK SHOTS) is under attack.
(CONTINUED)
95412       "The Blitz"      14.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1207 CONTINUED: 1207

CHURCHILL (V.O.) (CONT'D)
We shall never surrender.
Her head is in his chest.  They share a moment of peace.
The world, for now, is quiet.
(CONTINUED)
95412       "The Blitz"      18.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1207 CONTINUED: (5) 1207
CHURCHILL (V.O.) (CONT'D)
Let us therefore... brace ourselves
to our duties, and so bear ourselves
that if the British Empire and its
Commonwealth last for a thousand
years, men will still say: This was
their finest hour.
TRANSITION TO:
1208 1208EXT.  STREET/SUBWAY ENTRANCE - DAY
Chief Hardy is caught up with three Firemen near the entrance
to the subway station.  MacLeod and Richie stand by, anxious
for the return of the Chief's attention.
CHIEF HARDY

(CONTINUED)
95412       "The Blitz"      19.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1208 CONTINUED: 1208
MACLEOD
No we're not.
RICHIE
Just because some guy says we can't
go down doesn't mean we're not going
down.
MACLEOD
That's right.
RICHIE
Then where are we going?
Here.  To a sidewalk grate.  They're just going in the back
way.
1209 1209INT.  WRECKED STATION - SUBWAY LANDING - DAY
Mike is in bad shape, losing blood in spite of the tourniquet.
MIKE
(scared)
Anne?  Anne, where are you?

KAREN
We're all going to die.  All of us!
Anne, ignoring her, leans back against the wall, sagging
with failure.
After a moment, Anne shuts Mike's eyes.
Karen struggles with it and gets her tears under control.
KAREN (CONT'D)
(terrified)
They're never going to find us.
As Anne reacts.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT ONE
95412       "The Blitz"      22.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
ACT TWO
FADE IN:
1210 1210INT. WRECKED STATION - DAY
Dust, debris, and darkness hamper their every step as MacLeod
and Richie make their way through the tunnel.
They HEAR a whimpering and stop to listen more carefully.
RICHIE
Anne?
They hear it again.
MACLEOD
Sounds like a kid.
It's not Anne but they can't ignore it.  They follow the
sound.
As they move down the dark tunnel, THE CAMERA MOVES INTO
BLACK and we
TRANSITION TO:
1210A 1210AINT. SAVOY HOTEL - BAR - NIGHT (E)
MacLeod, carrying the radio, and Diane enter the now empty
bar.  It is void of life and in sharp contrast to its earlier
gaiety.  Diane is in love...  It's clear that she's never
felt as alive as she does at this moment.

MACLEOD
No problem.
Harry approaches.
HARRY
We had a radio in the shelter.  We
heard you ... every blessed word.
You did us all proud.
(a tear)
There wasn't a dry eye in the place.
DIANE
(touched)
Thanks, Harry.
HARRY
No... thank you.  And God bless the
both of you.
1211 1211INT. HOTEL ROOM - LONDON - 1940 - NIGHT
The room is in pitch blackness, then Diane's hand opens the
blackout curtain, letting in the moonlight from outside.
MacLeod stands behind her, nuzzling her.
DIANE

Take me.
(CONTINUED)
95412       "The Blitz"      26.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1211 CONTINUED: (2) 1211
MACLEOD
Some day.
DIANE
How about now?
MACLEOD
It's the middle of the night in the
middle of the Blitz and you want to
go sightseeing?
DIANE
It's a beautiful night, not a bomber
in the sky.  Sounds good to me.
1212 1212EXT. STREETS OF LONDON - 1940 - NIGHT
MacLeod and Diane walk along the quiet street.  A uniformed
Bobby passes them, tips his hat.
DIANE
You think Churchill's right, that

because the world's full of adrenalin
right now or is there something else,
something more than that?
He takes her in his arms and kisses her.
DIANE (CONT'D)
That was good, but it didn't sound
exactly like an answer.
The truth is, it doesn't matter what he says.  They're alive,
they're happy, and they have all the time in the world to
enjoy it until
THE SIRENS WAIL
again and people go running by.
MACLEOD
We better go.
She scans the skies.
1212A 1212AOMITTED
1212B 1212BOMITTED
1212C 1212COMITTED
DIANE
I can't.
(CONTINUED)
95412       "The Blitz"      29.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1212A CONTINUED: 1212A
MACLEOD
Diane, there's no microphone, you're
not on the air, there's no reason to
stay out here.
DIANE
On the air or not, someone has to
bear witness and that's my job.
He takes her arm.
MACLEOD
We're going to a shelter.
DIANE
(furious and defiant)
Are you planning to drag me there!?
He loosens his grip and lets go of her arm.
MACLEOD
No.  I'm asking you.  Please.
There is a strained silence between them, and then she
relents.  She'll go.  This time he takes her hand and they
run together for the shelter.
1213 1213INT. STAIRWELL - LONDON - 1940 - NIGHT
MacLeod and Diane are among the last to make their way into
the shelter.
They hurry down the stairs.
MacLeod is relieved.
Diane is not at all sure she's doing the right thing.
They are still on the stairs when
AN EXPLOSION
rocks the stairwell.
It's a direct hit and everything comes down around them.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT TWO
95412       "The Blitz"      30.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
ACT THREE
FADE IN:
1214 1214INT. STAIRWELL - LONDON - 1940 - NIGHT
MacLeod and Diane have survived the cave-in, but are trapped.
MACLEOD
If it wasn't for me, you'd be up on
the roof of the Savoy.
She looks at him.  It's true.
DIANE
Don't worry about it.  That's probably
where the bomb hit.
She reaches into a pocket to pull out a cigarette.
MacLeod stops her.
DIANE (CONT'D)
What?
He sniffs the air, indicating that she should too.
MACLEOD
Gas.
DIANE
Perfect.
With urgency they start shifting rubble to dig their way
out.
Off their digging hands, we --
TRANSITION TO:
1215 1215INT. WRECKED STATION - THE PRESENT
Richie pulls a metal bar- from a pile of collapsed rubble
and carries it back to where
MACLEOD
is digging away dirt and rubble near a partially collapsed

Richie crawls out of the hole.
MACLEOD (CONT'D)
We have to get him up, he needs a
doctor.
Richie arrives, brushing himself off.
RICHIE
I'll do it.  You find Anne.
MacLeod hands the Boy to Richie.
MACLEOD
You better hurry.
RICHIE
races back down the tunnel with the boy.
MACLEOD
continues into the wrecked station, searching for Anne.
TRANSITION TO:
1216 1216INT. STAIRWELL - LONDON - 1940 - NIGHT
MacLeod and Diane are still clawing at the rubble, but they
aren't getting anywhere.
Diane stops and leans back against a wall.  He keeps working.
DIANE

DIANE (CONT'D)
Whatever evidence you may think you've
seen to the contrary, I really don't
want to die.
He takes her hand and in silence holds it between his.
DIANE (CONT'D)
You're supposed to say something
like: Buck up, we're not going to
die.
MACLEOD
(with determination)
We're not.
He goes back to digging.  His eyes focus on Diane's face.
Her tears flow freely.
TRANSITION TO:
1217 1217OMITTED
1218 1218INT. WRECKED STATION - SUBWAY LANDING - DAY (FORMERLY 1220)
Anne MOANS.  The contractions are starting up again.
ANNE
Ah!... Ah!... Oh, God.  The baby.
KAREN

We got to start you breathing.
Karen starts PANTING to demonstrate.
Anne starts PANTING in concert with Karen.  It eases the
pain.  In the midst of it, from far off, comes a voice:
MACLEOD (O.S.)
Anne!  Anne!
Anne thinks she's dreaming.  She shuts her eyes, trying to
block out the mirage.
MACLEOD (O.S.) (CONT'D)
Anne!
KAREN
Do you hear that?
Anne opens her eyes in surprise and wonder.
ANNE
You heard it?  It's real?
1219 1219INT.  WRECKED STATION - THE PRESENT - DAY
MACLEOD
(calling)
Anne.
MacLeod is moving through the rubble, continuing his search.
His way is blocked by fallen timbers and concrete.
He has to move some of it out of the way before he can
continue on.
TRANSITION TO:
1220 1220INT. COLLAPSED STAIRWELL - LONDON - 1940 (FORMERLY 1218)
The oxygen-thin gas-laden air is slowly taking its toll.
MACLEOD
tries to stand.  He gets to his feet, but it's too much for
him and he slides back down to the floor.

1220 CONTINUED: (3) 1220
Her eyes begin to tear.  She leans her head onto his chest
and he bundles her in his arms.
DIANE (CONT'D)
At least we get to die together.
MACLEOD
can't bear to look at her.  His heart is breaking and he
turns his face away, fighting back his own tears.
As MacLeod's eyes move to the rubble, we HEAR:
MACLEOD (V.O.) (CONT'D)
(calling)
Anne?
(a beat)
Anne?
TRANSITION TO:
1221 1221INT. WRECKED STATION - ELSEWHERE
MacLeod is moving with complete concentration and total
determination through the rubble and debris.
MACLEOD
Anne!
1222 1222INT. WRECKED STATION - SUBWAY LANDING - RESUME
ANNE
Duncan!
(more)
Duncan!
MACLEOD (O.S.)
(getting closer)
Anne?
Anne, in hope and wonder, starts laughing and crying.
ANNE
My God.  Duncan.
1223 1223EXT. STREET/SUBWAY ENTRANCE - DAY
Richie emerges with the boy he rescued.
He stands holding him for a minute but in the confusion of
everything else going on, no one notices.
RICHIE

I told you you couldn't go down there.
RICHIE
I saved his life.
Richie's got no time to argue with him, and walks away.
CHIEF HARDY
What the hell you doing?
RICHIE
I'm going back down.
CHIEF HARDY
No you're not.
Hardy blows TWO TOOTS on his whistle and almost instantly
TWO BURLY FIREMEN
show up and grab Richie.
RICHIE
My friend’s are down there!
1224 1224INT.  WRECKED STATION - DAY
MacLeod grunts with the effort as he moves some fallen lumber
aside.
MACLEOD
Anne, hang on, I’m almost there.

at the base several times, making a lot of noise and no
progress.
ANNE (O.S.) (CONT'D)
Duncan, what’s going on?  You're
knocking things down in here.
MacLeod finds a second, smaller timber and uses it to boost
the stuck timber up and out of the way.
It exposes a narrow passageway.
He wriggles through a narrow passage.  As he does
ANNE
has a huge contraction.  She cries out in surprise and pain.
MACLEOD
reacts to her scream.
MACLEOD (CONT'D)
Anne!
1225 1225INT. WRECKED STATION - SUBWAY LANDING - CONTINUOUS
He pulls himself through the debris with a desperate heave.
MACLEOD
What happened?  Anne -- ?
ANNE
(through gritted teeth)
I'm all right.
KAREN
She's fine.
MACLEOD
Then what -- ?
ANNE
The baby's coming.
OFF his look.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT THREE
95412       "The Blitz"      42.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
ACT FOUR
FADE IN:
1226 1226EXT. STREET/SUBWAY ENTRANCE - DAY
Some Gas Company guys have just managed to close down a main
valve.  One of the Guys gets on a Walkie Talkie to:
CHIEF HARDY
has the Walkie Talkie up to his ear, listening.
RICHIE
I've been down there...  I can take
you right to them.  Don't waste the
time searching.
Hardy considers for a moment, then hands a helmet and a
slicker to Richie.
CHIEF HARDY
Put it on.
RICHIE
You got it.
Richie checks the helmet.  It fits well.
Richie is grateful he's being allowed down.
RICHIE (CONT'D)
Thanks.
CHIEF HARDY
(a beat; an order)
Okay, let's move it.
The team starts down into the station.  It's slow going.
1227 1227INT. WRECKED STATION - SUBWAY LANDING - DAY
MacLeod sits behind Anne, holding her in his arms and
supporting her back.  Karen wipes Anne's sweating brow, then
her own.
ANNE
How am I doing?
KAREN
Good.  Doing very good.  It won't be
long.
ANNE
Are you always this cheerful?
(CONTINUED)
95412       "The Blitz"      43.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1227 CONTINUED: 1227
KAREN
Sure -- when it's someone else having
the baby.
Anne SCREAMS, overcome by a sudden, ferocious contraction.
MACLEOD
Let's breathe.
Anne starts her rhythmic panting with MacLeod.
MacLeod remembers a different panting: Diane in London.
1228 1228INT. STAIRWELL - LONDON - 1940 - NIGHT
They're running out of air.  Diane lies in MacLeod's arms,
PANTING weakly, speaking softly.
DIANE
I'm sorry I got you into this.  If I

Her eyes close.
He touches her face and confirms that she has died.  He closes
her eyes.
He himself is very weak now.
MACLEOD
It feels like the mountain is
gathering the world into its
embrace...
(a beat)
At night it's always very quiet.
There is no more air left for him either, and holding her
MACLEOD
closes his eyes and dies.
There is a SCREAM, a GASP for air.  It's Anne and we
TRANSITION TO:
1229 1229INT.  WRECKED STATION - SUBWAY LANDING - DAY
ANNE
gasps again at the pain, then struggles to get her breathing
under control.
She is drenched in sweat.

KAREN
(astonished)
Yes!
(a beat)
Yes!  She's beautiful!
Macleod holds onto Anne as her entire body trembles with
release and relief.
ANNE
Let me see her.  Let me see her.
Karen hands the baby to her.  MacLeod hastily peels off his
shirt to wrap around the wet baby.
Anne, in joyous tears, cradles her healthy, squalling
daughter.
MacLeod, overwhelmed, cradles them both as we
TRANSITION TO:
1230 1230INT.  STAIRWELL – LONDON - 1940 - DAY
MacLeod, in death, cradles Diane in his arms.
There is the sound of a pick, then a small hole opens up in
the rubble.  Light and air stream in.
MACLEOD

MACLEOD
I'm okay.
RESCUER
You are one lucky bugger... we didn't
expect to find anyone alive... what
with all the gas.
MACLEOD’S
gaze goes to Diane's still form.
MACLEOD
Just lucky, I guess.
RESCUER
You just hang on, Mate, we'll have
you out in a minute.
We PUSH IN on the Rescuer's HELMET LAMP and
TRANSITION TO:
1231 1231INT. WRECKED STATION - DAY - THE PRESENT
On a FLASHLIGHT BEAM, as Richie and a rescue team reach
MacLeod, Anne and Karen.
RICHIE
Mac?  Mac, I'm back.  We'll have you
out in a minute.
A Second Rescuer peers in at them.
SECOND RESCUER
Three of you in there?
Off the baby, a glowing Anne answers:
ANNE
Four.
1232 1232INT. WRECKED STATION - SUBWAY LANDING - CONTINUOUS
As the others work to get them out, we stay with Anne et al.
ANNE
I've already picked a name for her.
MACLEOD

You don't like it?
MACLEOD
No, I do.  Very much.
(a beat)
It was my mother's name..
ANNE
I know.
(a beat)
I asked Joe.
MacLeod is very pleased indeed.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT FOUR
95412       "The Blitz"      50.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
ACT : TAG
FADE IN:
1233 1233EXT. MACLEOD'S VICTORIAN - A FEW DAYS LATER
ANGLE STRAIGHT ON the Victorian House we saw MacLeod and
Richie working on.  It is displayed in its most majestic
light.
RICHIE (O.S.)

But even so ...
(CONTINUED)
95412       "The Blitz"      51.      Final Shooting Script 11/2/95
1233 CONTINUED: 1233
MACLEOD
Anne... I want to do this for you
and Mary.  It's just my way of telling
you if you need anything, ever...
She knows him well enough to know what that means.
ANNE
I don't know what to say.
Her eyes meet his.  It is an uncertain but touching moment.
MACLEOD
Say yes.
She holds back her tears and, finally, takes his hand.
1233A 1233AEXT. WOODS – DAY
Richie and MacLeod are walking through the woods not far
from the Victorian.
RICHIE
That was a helluva gesture, Mac,